RESOLUTION NO. 32-89

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING A VILLAGE TREASURER

WHEREAS, Section 3-8-1 of the Illinois Municipal Code Propowers the Village President to appoint a Village Treasurer, with the advice and consent of the Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham has a legal requirement to appoint a Village Treasurer to conduct the Village's finance business; and

WHEREAS, the present Village Treasurer has submitted a letter of resignation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: Commencing December 1, 1989, MR. DONALD FUENER of Chatham is hereby appointed VILLAGE TREASURER.

SECTION II: Commencing December 1, 1989, the compensation for the said position will be \$550.00 per month and payable each month at the same time as other village employees receive compensation.

SECTION III: Commencing December 1, 1989, Mr. Fuener will occupy the office of Village Treasurer for one year, at which time he will be eligible for renewal of contract.

SECTION IV: The Village of Chatham will execute a treasurer's bond. in Mr. Fuener's name.

SECTION V: This resolution shall be effective upon passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED November 20, 1989
APPROVED November 20, 1989

CARL D. OBLINGER **VILLAGE PRESIDENT**

ATTEST:

VILLAGE CLERK

APPOINTED OFFICIAL'S BOND

WHEREAS, DONALD FUENER has been appointed Treasurer of the Village of Chatham, in Sangamon County, Illinois, and

WHEREAS, §3-14-3 of the Illinois Municipal Code requires the execution of a bond by such official, and that such bond be approved by the corporate authorities of the Village of Chatham;

THEREFORE, I, DONALD FUENER, bind myself to the Village of Chatham, Illinois, in the penal sum of \$21,000.00. Payment of this bond is conditioned on my failure to justly and fairly account for and pay over all money coming into my control because of such office, or my failure to perform every act required of my office by law, to the best of my ability, during my term of office.

Dated November 20, 1989

DONALD FUENER

I, the undersigned notary public, certify that DONALD FUENER, whom I know to be the person who signed this bond, appeared before me on November 20, 1989, and acknowledged that he signed and delivered this bond as his voluntary act, for the purposes set forth therein.

Notary Public

m auses

Approved by the corporate authorities of the Village of Chatham on November 20, 1989.

Village Clerk

OATH

I, DONALD FUENER, do solemnly swear that I will support the constitution of the Unites States, and the constitution of the State of Illinois, and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of the office of treasurer, according to the best of my ability.

Dated November 20, 1989

DONALD FUENER

- from <u>Ill.Rev.Stat.</u> ch 24, par 3-14-3

Original to Village Clerk